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Economic Development Tax lncentives Use of the Single Factor Appor-
tionment Formu la by an S Corporation . AN S CORPORATION lvlAY

FORlvlU LA AS PROVIDED lN
AND INVESTIVIENT GROWTH

ELECT TO USE THE
sEcTtoN 77-410s oF
ACT.

SINGLE FACTOR
THE EfuIPLOYIvIENT

Advice has been requested as to whether ah S corporation can
determine taxable income by using the sales factor only formula
vided in the Employment and lnvestment G rowth Act.

elect to
as pro-

Section 77-4105, R.S.Supp., 1987, for purposes of the Employment and
lnvestment Growth Act, provides in part that:

(1) A taxpayer who has signed an agreement under
section 77 -4104 may elect to determine ta xable
income for purposes of the Nebraska corporate
incgme ta x imposed by section 77 -2734 .02 by
multiplying federal taxable income, as . adjust-
ed, by the sales factor on ly.

Section 77-4103, R.S.Supp.,,l987, for purposes of the Employment and
lnvestment G rowth Act, provides in part that:

(1?) Taxpayer shall mean any person subject to the
sales and use taxes and either an income tax
imposed by the Neb ras ka Reven ue Act of 1967
or a franchise tax under Chapter 77,
article 38, any corporation that is a member of
the same unitary group which is subject to
such taxes, and any partnership, subchapter
S corporation , or joint ventu re when the pa rt-
ners, shareholdens, or members are subj ect to
such taxes;

Section 77-2734.0'l provides, in part, that

(2) (a) lf the small business corporation is a mem-
ber of a unitary group, the small business
corporation shall be deemed to be doing
business within this state if any part of
its income is derived from transactions
with other members of the u n ita ry g roup
doing business within this state, and such
corporation shall apportion its income by
using the apportionment factor determined
for the entire unitary group, including
the small business corporation, under
section s 77 -2734.05 to 77 -2734.15,
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(b) lf the small business corporation is not a
member of a unitary group, it shall appor-
tion its i ncome u nden section s 77 -2734 .05
to 77-2734.15.

Since the other corporations that are members of the unitary group
with the S corporation cannot be S corporations under federal law, and
such other corporations are specifically included in the definition of
taxpayer under the Act, those corporations may elect the sales only
apportionment formula. Section 77-2734.01 (2) (a) requires the
S corporation that is a member of a unitary group to use the same
apportionment factor as the rest of the group. As a result, the S
corporation that is a member of the unitary group can use the sales
only apportionment formula to determine the portion of its income that
is derived from sources within this state.

ln addition, the S corporation that is not a member of a unitary group
is required under section 77 -2734.01 to determine the portion of its
income that is derived from sources within this state in a manner
consistent with methods used by other corporate taxpayers, including
an S corporation that is a member of a unitary group. Therefore, all
S corporations may use the sales only apportionment formula for
Nebraska income tax purposes.

ED

d S. Leuenb er9er
State Tax Commissioner

April 7, 1988


